

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Seth M. Beausang
Assistant Attorney General
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone: (907) 269-5274
Fax: (907) 278-7022
seth.beausang@alaska.gov
Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, in her)
official capacity as United States Secretary of)
State, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY, LISA P.)
JACKSON, in her official capacity as)
Administrator, United States Environmental)
Protection Agency, UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
SECURITY, JANET NAPOLITANO, in her)
official capacity as Secretary, United States)
Department of Homeland Security, UNITED)
STATES COAST GUARD, and ADMIRAL)
ROBERT J. PAPP, JR., in his official capacity)
as Commandant of the United States Coast)
Guard,)
)
Defendants.)
)

Case No. 3:12-cv-00142-SLG

**(PROPOSED) BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. MARPOL 3

II. AMENDMENTS TO MARPOL..... 4

III. CRITERIA FOR ESTABLISHING ECAs 5

IV. THE ECA AMENDMENT 6

V. EPA’S RULEMAKING..... 10

VI. EFFECTS OF EPA’S RULE ON ALASKA 14

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. LEGAL STANDARD ON A MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 18

II. THE SECRETARY OF STATE’S ACCEPTANCE OF AN ECA EXTENDING TO ALASKA VIOLATED APPS AND THE APA 18

A. APPS Requires That ECAs Be Established Pursuant To The Procedures In Appendix III 19

B. The Secretary of State Failed To Ensure That The ECA Proposal Complied With The Procedures In Appendix III..... 22

1. The ECA proposal lacked “an assessment that emissions are contributing to ambient concentrations of air pollution or to adverse environmental impacts” and a “description of the impacts of the relevant emissions on human health and the environment” 22

2. The ECA proposal lacked “relevant information, pertaining to the meteorological conditions in the proposed [ECA] ... or other conditions that contribute to ambient concentrations of air pollution or adverse environmental impacts” 26

III. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH CANNOT UNILATERALLY CONVERT THE ECA DESIGNATION INTO DOMESTIC FEDERAL LAW	27
A. The Designation Of The ECA Was Unconstitutional	28
B. If § 1909(b) Authorizes Unilateral Lawmaking By The Executive Branch, Then § 1909(b) Is Unconstitutional.....	31
IV. EPA VIOLATED THE APA BY NOT DESIGNATING THE ECA PURSUANT TO A RULEMAKING	32
A. EPA Violated The APA By Failing To Provide An Opportunity To Comment On The ECA Designation	33
B. EPA Violated The APA By Issuing A Rule In Excess Of Its Statutory Authority And Otherwise Not In Accordance With Law	34
V. FAILING TO ENJOIN ENFORCEMENT OF THE ECA IN ALASKA WILL LIKELY CAUSE THE STATE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....	35
A. EPA’s Rule Will Raise The Price Of Goods Purchased By The State	36
B. EPA’s Rule Will Decrease The Royalty And Production Tax Revenue That The State Relies On	36
VI. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS SHARPLY IN THE STATE’S FAVOR....	37
VII. AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	38
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... 33
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(d)..... 33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 19, 28, 32, 35
16 U.S.C. § 1537a(c)(1)..... 21
33 U.S.C. § 1902(a)(5) 34
33 U.S.C. § 1903 4, 32, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1909 5, 18, 28, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1910 19
42 U.S.C. § 7409(1)..... 25
Pub. L. 110-280; 122 Stat. 2611 (2008) 3

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 50.7(a) (2012)..... 24
40 C.F.R. § 1043.60 (2010)..... 2
40 C.F.R. Part 1043 34
126 Cong. Rec. S9263–72 (daily ed. July 2, 1980)..... 3
152 Cong. Rec. S3400 (daily ed. Apr. 7, 2006) 3
Control of Emmissions from New Marine Compression-Ignition Engines at or Above 30 Liters per Cylinder, 74 Fed. Reg. 44442 (Aug. 28, 2009)..... 11
Control of Emmissions from New Marine Compression-Ignition Engines at or Above 30 Liters per Cylinder; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 22896 (Apr. 30, 2010) 13, 29, 35

Cases

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	37
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Cornejo v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 504 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Defenders of Wildlife, Inc. v. Endangered Species Scientific Auth.</i> , 659 F.2d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)	46
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2012 WL 3570721 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2012)	35
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	34
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	31
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	38
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	28-31
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>People of Saipan v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 502 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>United States v. Decker</i> , 600 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 684 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2012)	29

United States v. Vetco Inc., 691 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1981) 20

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 18
